

No. 14-571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF LISA BROWN, CLERK/REGISTER
OF DEEDS FOR OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael L. Pitt
Counsel of Record
Beth M. Rivers
Andrea J. Johnson
PITT, McGEHEE, PALMER,
& RIVERS, PC
117 West Fourth Street
Suite 200
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
(248) 398-9800
mpitt@pittlawpc.com

Attorneys for Amicus Brown

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Introduction 3

II. Lisa Brown’s Testimony at Trial 4

III. A “Wait and See” Approach Will Perpetuate
Discrimination Against Same-Sex Couples
Seeking Marriage Protection of Their
Intimate Relationship 6

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Caspar v. Snyder,
_ F. Supp 3d _ , 2015 US Dist LEXIS 4644 (ED
Mich 2015) 5

DeBoer v. Snyder,
973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (ED Mich 2014) 5

Department of Agriculture v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973) 6

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558 (2003) 6

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 3, 6
